
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 February 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 
6.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 20 June 2023.  
 

 

6. THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: RENEWAL OF THE STATEMENT OF 
GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY 2025-2028 

 

5 - 81 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003: REMOTE LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

 

82 - 95 

8. UPDATE ON RECENT APPEALS 
 

Verbal 
update 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

 
Date:  3 February 2025 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 20 June 2023 at 6.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday (Senior Solicitor)  
Nick Stabeler (Neighbourhood Nuisance Service Manager)   
Andrew Heron (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Sergeant Garry Lawrence (Metropolitan Police and Night 
Time Economy Sergeant) 
Gordon Rice (Partnership Data Analyst) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 No apologies had been received.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair announced that the meeting would also discuss an informal TENs 
consultation currently being conducted, as well as possible national standards for 
licensing training for members.   
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT AREAS 
WITHIN SOUTHWARK  

 

 The principal licensing officer presented his report. Members put questions to the 
licensing officers and the metropolitan police officer.  
 
At 6:08pm, Councillor Suzanne Abachor joined the meeting and confirmed she 
was a voting member of the committee.  
 
Members then continued discussing the report, and asked further questions of 
officers.   
 
At 6:18pm, Councillor Sabina Emmanuel joined the meeting and confirmed she 
was a voting member of the committee.  
 
Members then continued discussing the report, and asked further questions of 
officers.   
 
ACTION:  
 

Members asked for the following action points for licensing officers to be 
recorded:  

 

 Information regarding the number of businesses and individuals signed 
up for licensing consultations to be circulated to the committee.   

 

 A question regarding the definition of a night club to be included in the 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

next licensing policy review consultation. 
 

 Information on the number of licensed premises in the individual CIA 
areas to be included in the next report.   

  
Having taken into account the council’s public sector equality duty, the committee 
agreed the resolution below.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) are to remain as they are in their 
current locations.  

 

7. VERBAL UPDATES  
 

 The principal licensing officer presented updates on the following topics, and 
answered queries put by members of the committee around these subjects:   

 Late night levy to be extended to late night refreshment premises  

 Exempting hospitals from late night refreshment licenses within the council’s 
policy 

 Reviews of personal licences  

 Government White Paper on reforms to gambling legislation 

 Appeals 

 The House of Lords Liaison Committee Report. 

 
The committee also discussed an informal consultation around temporary events 
notices (TENs) currently underway.  
 
ACTION:  
 

Members asked the principal licensing officer to try to retrieve the information 
he had submitted in this online survey, and to circulate his responses to the 
committee, if possible.  

 
The meeting then adjourned for a comfort break from 7:21pm to 7:28pm.  
 
The senior solicitor informed the meeting about appeals which were currently going 
through the courts. Members discussed the information and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
Following this, the meeting discussed licensing training for members in Southwark 
and at a national level.   
 

3



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

 The meeting ended at 7:57pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 
 

11 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

The Gambling Act 2005: Renewal of the Statement 
of Gambling Licensing Policy 2025-2028 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open  
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 
 

From: 
 

Acting Strategic Director of Environment 
Sustainability and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the licensing committee: 
 

a) Considers and approves the Southwark statement of gambling licensing 
policy 2025-2028 provided in Appendix A. 
 

b) Considers whether any amendments to the Southwark statement of 
gambling licensing policy 2025-2028 are required following the public 
consultation. 

 
c) Recommends that council assembly agree to the publication of the 

Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy for 2025-2028 
(Appendix A). 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. The Gambling Act 2005 introduced a licensing regime for gaming and betting 
administered through a combination of the Gambling Commission and local 
licensing authorities. 
 

3. The Act regulates the following sectors: 
 

 Arcades 

 Betting 

 Bingo 

 Casinos 

 Gambling software 

 Gaming machines 

 Lotteries 

 Remote (online) gaming. 
 

5
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2 

4. The Gambling Commission is responsible for licensing operators and 
individuals involved in providing the above activities. 
 

5. Licensing authorities are responsible for: 
 

 Issuing gambling operators with premises licences 

 Issuing gambling operators with permits (which allow low stakes 
gambling in venues which are primarily not for gambling) 

 Registering societies – allowing them to hold small lotteries 

 Compliance and enforcement of the Act locally. 
 
6. Licensing authorities are required under section 349 of the
[...]
e mindful 
of the protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
42. Under the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000, as amended, decisions relating to licensing matters cannot 
be the responsibility of an authority’s executive. The 2005 Act provides that 
whilst the majority of the functions of the licensing authority, are to be taken or 
carried out by its licensing committee, decisions relating to the statement of 
licensing policy cannot be delegated in such a way. The decision on whether 
to adopt the statement of licensing policy must therefore be taken by Council 
assembly. 

 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 
43. The Strategic Director of Resources notes the recommendations for the 

continuation of the Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy for 2025-
2028 and that the head of service has confirmed that the cost implications of this 
updated policy will be contained within the existing licensing revenue budget for 
the division. 

 

10



 

 
 

7 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

The Gambling Act 2005 plus 
secondary regulations 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukp
ga/2005/19/contents  

The Licensing Service, 
Southwark Council C/O  
PO BOX 64529  
London  
SE1P 5LX 
 

Name: Mrs 
Kirtikula Read 
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748 

The Gambling Commission 
Guidance to Local Licensing 
Authorities  
https://www.gamblingcommission.
gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-
licensing-authorities  
 

As above As above 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix A Draft Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy 
2025-2028 

Appendix B Consultation responses 

Appendix C Equalities impact and need analysis 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Toni Ainge, Acting Strategic Director of Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure  

Report Author Bina Patel, Business Unit Manager - Neighbourhood 
Nuisance  

Version Final 

Dated 27 January 2025 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTH
[...]
s of responsible authorities and interested 
parties to make representations about matters arising from such changes of 
circumstance are protected. 

 
91. When dealing with a premises licence application for finished buildings, the 

licensing authority should not take into account whether those buildings have to 
comply with the necessary planning or building consents. Nor should fire or health 
and safety risks be taken into account. Those matters should be dealt with under 
relevant planning control, building and other regulations, and must not form part 
of the consideration for the premises licence. Section 210 of the Act prevents 
licensing authorities taking into account the likelihood of the proposal by the 
applicant obtaining planning or building consent when considering a premises 
licence application. Equally, the grant of a gambling premises licence does not 
prejudice or prevent any action that may be appropriate under the law relating to 
planning or building. 

 
Provisional statements 
92. S204 of the Gambling Act provides for a person to make an application to the 

licensing authority for a provisional statement in respect of premises that he or 
she: 

 
• Expects to be constructed: 
• Expects to be altered; or 
• Expects to acquire a right to occupy. 

 
93. Developers may wish to apply to this authority for provisional statements before 

they enter into a contract to buy or lease property or land to judge whether a 
development is worth taking forward in light of the need to obtain a premises 
licence. It is also possible for an application to be made for premises that already 
have a premises licence (either for a different type of gambling or the same type). 

 
94. Applicants for premises licences must fulfil certain criteria. They must hold or 

have applied for an operating licence from the Commission (except in the case 
of a track) and they must have the right to occupy the premises in respect of 
which their premises licence applicat
[...]
. Under the objective and 
measure column please state whether this objective is an existing objective or a 
suggested addition to the Council Plan.   

Objective 
and measure Lead officer 

Current 
performanc
e (baseline) 

Targets 

Year 1 Year 2 

None      
 

6. Review of implementation of the equality objectives and actions 

 

Objective Lead officer 
Current 
performance 
(baseline) 

Targets 

Year 1   Year 2 

None     
 
 
 
Implementation Equality Impact and Needs Analysis 
 
 
 

81



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 
 

11 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

The Licensing Act 2003: Remote Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearings  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Head of Regulatory Services for Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the licensing committee agrees: 

 
a) That all full licensing committee meetings shall take place in person. 

 
b) That there shall be a combination of remote and in-person licensing sub-

committee hearings with hybrid arrangements (options C and D). 
 

c) That the proposed guidance on licensing sub-committee hearings, 
attached as Appendix A of this report, shall be approved.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. The authority is obliged by virtue of Section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the     

2003 Act”) to establish a licensing committee consisting of at least 10 but no 
more than 15 members of the authority. All matters, save for those matters 
expressly dealt with by full council, relating to the discharge by the authority 
of its licensing functions under the 2003 Act are referred to this committee 
and the committee must discharge those functions on behalf of the authority. 
The proceedings of the licensing committee are governed by the 2003 Act 
and Regulations made under it, in particular, the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 Reg
[...]
mittee resolved that a combination of 

remote and in-person licensing sub-committee hearings, be agreed in that: 
 

 All reviews under the Licensing Act 2003 to be held in person. 
 

 All other Licensing Act 2003 application to be considered remotely. 
 

 All non-Licensing Act 2003 related licensing sub-committees to be held 
in person. This would include hearings under the Gambling Act 2005, 
markets applications under the Food Act 1984, special treatments 
licence applications under the London Local Authority Act 1990.  

 
13. Although the judgement in Walk Safe Security Ltd determined it is lawful that 

all Licensing Act 2003 matters can be considered remotely, including issues 
of policy, the remit of the licensing committee is wider than the Licensing Act 
2003. In view of this, it is proposed the licensing committee meets in person.  

 
Options available to the committee  
 
14. Remote Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have transformed licensing and 

modernised local democracy. It has enabled national expertise in terms of 
expert evidence and representation without the economic and environmental 
costs of individuals travelling to physically attend hearings, where physical 
attendance can be inconvenient, expensive or impossible. Both Members and 
Officers have observed that there has been a marked increase in resident 
participation, providing openness, and transparency to the system and local 
democracy.  

 
15. Options available to the licensing committee are:  
  

Option A: All licensing sub-committees return to in person hearings. 
 

 This would mean consistency for all hearings considered by licensing 
sub-committees. 

 
Option B: All licensing sub-committees are remote hearings.  
 

 Remote hearings would only be available for Licensing Act 2003 
applications. 

 
 
 

84



 

 
 

4 

Option C: There is a combination of remote and in person hearings.  
 

 This would include: 
  

o Due to the powers available to a sub-committee includes a 
revocation of a premises licence, it is proposed that all reviews 
under the Licensing Act 2003 to be held in person.  The only 
exemptions to this would be s.53B interim steps hearings and 
representations against interim steps hearings, due to emergency 
nature of the applications and the very short statutory timeframe 
these applications need to be heard by. 
 

o All other Licensing Act 2003 related applications licensing sub-
committees to be held remote.  

 
o All non-Licensing Act 2003 related licensing sub-committees to 

return to be held in person. This would include hearings under the 
Gambling Act 2005, markets applications under the Food Act 1984 
and special treatments licence applications under the London Local 
Authority Act 1990, which are low in number.  

 
Option D: Hybrid arrangements for licensing sub-committees.  
 

 With the exception of review applications, all non-Licensing Act 2003 
applications would be in-person hearings requiring both members and 
council officers to attend in person for the duration of the hearing. 

 
16. For equality and procedural fairness, any individual that has submitted a 

representation to any application and: 
 
1. Is physically unable to attend a sub-committee hearing; or  
2. Is unable to attend a sub-committee hearing due to reasons  related to 

their religion and/or belief; 
3. Does not have access to the technology to attend an in person sub-

committee hearing 
 
May request their attendance in their preferred format. 
 

17. Although such hybrid arrangements may be appear “disjointed”, it would 
maintain the increased of resident participation and comply with the council’s 
public sector equality duty. 

   
Statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 
 
18. It is not proposed that the statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 that was 

ratified by council assembly on 25 November 2021 is amended at this stage to 
include hearing arrangements.  The licensing sub-committee arrangements 
will be a
[...]
ng%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7595/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2028-Feb-2023%2018.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g7595/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2028-Feb-2023%2018.00%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2024/1787.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2024/1787.html
https://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2024/1787.html


 

 
 

10 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Anju Sidhu, Head of Regulatory Services for Environment, 
Sustainability and Leisure 

Report Author Bina Patel, Business Unit Manager - Neighbourhood 
Nuisance  

Version Final 

Dated 27 January 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive -  
Governance and Assurance 

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Resources  

No No 

Cabinet Member              No                No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 30 January 2025 

 

91



GUIDANCE ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

1. Introduction

1. The London Borough of Southwark conduct a combination of in-person and
remote hearings consisting of:

i. All reviews under the Licensing Act 2003 to be held in person because
the powers available to a sub-committee include the revocation of a
premises licence.  The only exemptions to this would be:
a. s.53B interim steps hearings
b. Representations against interim steps hearings

These hearings will be heard remotely due to emergency
nature of the applications and the very short statutory
timeframe these applications need to be heard by.

c. Reviews due to be heard in person may with the Chair or
Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee be held remotely in in
the event of a public emergency or the safety of attendees
may be heightened (e.g. riot, security alerts etc.).

ii. All other Licensing Act 2003 related applications Licensing Sub-
Committees to be held remotely.

iii. All non-Licensing Act 2003 related Licensing Sub-Committees to be
held in person. This includes hearings under the Gambling Act 2005,
Markets applications under the Food Act 1984, Special Treatments
Licence Applications under the London Local Authority Act 1990.

iv. Concerning all Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, for equality and
procedural fairness, any individual that has submitted a representation
to any application and:

2. Is physically unable to attend a sub-committee hearing; or
3. Is unable to attend a sub-committee hearing due to reasons

related to their religion and/or belief;
4. Does not have access to the technology to attend an in person

sub-committee hearing

May request their attendance in their preferred format. 

2. This document gives details on how remote meetings will take place and
establish some rules of procedure. This guidance should be read in
conjunction with Part 3(G) (Who takes decisions) and Part 7 (Committee
Procedure Rules) of the Council’s constitution.

2. Prior to the Hearing

1. Once the date for a hearing has been set, an electronic email/invitation
appointment will be sent to all parties. This will include a link to access

APPENDIX A
92



 

the virtual meeting as well as guidance on the use of the technology 
involved.  

2. The electronic appointment should not be shared with any other party.  

3. Before a remote hearing, parties are encouraged to submit brief email 
submissions, at least 24-hours before the hearing is due to start 
summarising the points they wish to make at the hearing and any 
outstanding issues. Although the submissions are voluntary, they are 
likely to assist in the conduct of the remote hearing and the decision 
making process. The submissions should be e-mailed to the clerk of the 
hearing, as shown on the front of the agenda papers for the meeting, in 
addition to the Licensing Unit at Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk so 
that the they may be circulated to a
[...]
blic. This includes persistent 
interruptions by a party.  In such circumstances, on direction by the Chair, the 
clerk to the hearing will terminate the party’s link to the hearing. 

13. In addition, there may be information in the agenda pack pertaining to the 
hearing be exempt from publication or discussion in public under Schedule 12A 
of The Local Government Act 1972 as amended. In these circumstances the 
public will be excluded from part of the whole hearing as appropriate. There 
may be a closed Microsoft Teams hearing arranged by the clerk.  

 
6. Post Hearing   

1. Notification of the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision together with detailed 
reasons will be given approximately five working days beginning with the day 
or the last day on which the hearing was held in accordance with the 
regulations. The notification of decision will also include information about the 
right of appeal as appropriate. 

2. Minutes of the meeting will also be published on the Council’s website. For any 
further information on the hearing, please contact 
Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk or 
Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

 

September 2024 

95

mailto:Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir Tel: 020 7525 7222 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councilor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
1 

By email 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 

Debra Allday, Legal services 
Bina Patel, Licensing team 
 
 
 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Team 
 
 
 
 
Total print: 18 
 
Date:  3 February 2025  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
By email    
By email  

 
 
 

4 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	6 The Gambling Act 2005: Renewal of the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2025-2028
	Appendix A: Statement of gambling policy 2025-2028
	Leading Southwark
	Fairer future principles
	Purpose of the policy
	Scope of the policy
	Definitions
	Principles to be applied.
	Other considerations
	‘Demand’ for gaming premises
	Duplication
	Human Rights Act 1998
	Applications – general
	Provision of scale plans
	Responsible authorities
	Interested parties
	Consultation arrangements
	Representations
	Determinations
	Licence reviews
	Exchange of Information
	Introduction
	Gaming machines in gambling premises
	Definition of “premises”
	Relationship between planning permission, building regulations and granting of a premises licence.
	Provisional statements
	The Licensing Objectives
	Objective 1 - Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime
	Objective 2 - Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way
	Objective 3 - Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling
	Preventing children from taking part in gambling
	Restriction to areas where category C or above machines are on offer
	Restriction of advertising so that gambling products are not aimed at or are, particularly attractive to children
	Protection of vulnerable people
	Location
	Local area profiles
	Conditions generally
	Door supervisors
	Casinos
	Adult gaming centres
	Bingo premises
	Betting premises
	(Licensed) family entertainment centres
	Introduction
	Unlicensed family entertainment centre gaming machine permits (statement of principles on permits – schedule 10 paragraph 7)
	(Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits – (schedule 13 para 4(1))
	Permit for 3 or more machines
	Prize gaming permits
	Club gaming and club machines permits
	Temporary use notices
	Occasional use notices
	Southwark Licensing Service
	Other Responsible Authorities The Gambling Commission
	Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis
	The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
	Southwark Planning
	The Local Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Board
	The Local Safeguarding Children Board
	OTHER AGENCIES
	Trading Standards
	Southwark Disablement Association
	Appendix A – Consultation


	Appendix B: Consultation responses
	Appendix C: Equality impact and needs analysis
	Equality Impact and Needs Analysis
	Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028


	7 The Licensing Act 2003: Remote Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings
	Appendix A: Guidance on licensing sub-committee hearings

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 
11 February 2025 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellie Cumbo, Sunny Lambe, 
Maria Linforth-Hall, Emily Tester and Ian Wingfield.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items. 
 
The chair advised she would like to mention some things that the other members 
should think about in relation to the licensing policy, prior to the next committee 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

meeting. 
 
The chair advised that she would also like to update the members regarding the 
Institute of licensing conference that she had attended. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 There were no amendments to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: RENEWAL OF THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 
LICENSING POLICY 2025-2028  

 

 The principal licensing officer presented the report.  There was a brief discussion 
and members had questions for the principal licensing officer. 
 
The committee made no further amendments to the gambling policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy 2025-2028, 

provided in Appendix A be approved. 
 

b) That it be recommended that council assembly agrees to the publication of 
the Southwark statement of gambling licensing policy for 2025-2028, 
provided in Appendix A. 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003: REMOTE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARINGS  

 

 The legal officer presented the report. 
 
There was a brief discussion and members had questions for the legal officer. 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
a) That all full licensing committee meetings shall take place in person. 

 
b) That there shall be a combination of remote and in-person licensing sub-

committee hearings as set out below in the amended option C: 
  

Option C: There is a combination of remote and in person hearings.  
  

This would include: 
  

 Due to the powers available to a sub-committee includes a revocation of 
a premises licence, it is proposed that all reviews under the Licensing 
Act 2003 to be held in person.  The only exemptions to this would be 
Section 53B interim steps hearings and representations against interim 
steps hearings, due to emergency nature of the applications and the 
very short statutory timeframe these applications need to be heard by. 
 

 All other Licensing Act 2003 related applications licensing sub-
committees to be held remotely.  

 

 All non-Licensing Act 2003 related licensing sub-committees to return to 
be held in person. This would include hearings under the Gambling Act 
2005, markets applications under the Food Act 1984 and special 
treatments licence applications under the London Local Authority Act 
1990, which are low in number.  

 

 For equality and for procedural fairness, any individual that has 
submitted a representation to any application and: 

  
o Is physically unable to attend a sub-committee hearing; or 
o Is unable to attend a sub-committee hearing due to reasons 

related to their religion and/belief; 
o Does not have access to the technology to attend a remote 

hearing 
 

May request their attendance in their preferred format. This request 
must be made in writing  within 15 working days before the meeting. 
The granting of any request will be at the discretion of the chair, in 
liaison with officers. 

  
c) That the proposed guidance on licensing sub-committee hearings, attached 

as Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

8. UPDATE ON RECENT APPEALS  
 

 Debra Allday, the senior legal officer, was not present.  Any updates on appeals 
would be circulated to members by email. 
 
At this juncture the chair raised some points for the other members of the 
committee to consider. 
 
As the proposed update to the licensing policy would be coming to the next 
committee meeting, the chair asked the members of the committee to think about 
any changes that they may wish to make to the policy. 
 
The chair then gave the committee a brief summary of discussions from the 
Institute of Licensing conference, which she had recently attended. 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.55pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


